
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1035 

ANSWERED ON 27
TH

 JUNE, 2019 

 

MAINTENANCE OF ROADS IN LAKSHADWEEP 

 

1035.    MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P. 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 (a) whether the Union Government proposes to repair the roads older than five years and 

also which are in deteriorated condition in Lakshadweep and if so, the details thereof;  

(b) the details of roads which have been demarked by the Union Government for 

repair/maintenance in Lakshadweep; and  

(c) the time period fixed for repair/maintenance of these roads? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 (a)     Ministry of Road Transport and Highways is primarily responsible for the 

development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) in the country.  There are 

no National Highways in the UT of Lakshadweep.  This Ministry also allocates funds 

to State Government for development of State Roads (other than Rural Roads) under 

the Central Road Fund (CRF), now amended as Central Road & Infrastructure Fund 

(CRIF), as per provisions of erstwhile CRF Act, 2000.  However, no proposal of State 

Road has been received by this Ministry from UT of Lakshadweep for sanction.    

(b)    As per the information furnished by Lakshadweep PWD, a list of roads in the UT 

under PWD control, demarked and sanctioned for major repair are at Annexure-I.  

(c) The minor repairs of roads are carried out within one month and when it requires re-

surfacing, same is carried out within three months. 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE- I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1035 FOR ANSWER ON 27
th

 JUNE, 2019, ASKED BY 

SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P. REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF ROADS IN 

LAKSHADWEEP 

 

SL. 

NO. 

LIST OF ROADS FOR RE-SURFACING 

1. Resurfacing of cement concrete road from Ceasus Club to MPSAF Barrack at 

Androth (360 metres) 

2. Resurfacing of cement concrete road from Light House to Ujra Palli Junction 

Phase-I at Agatti (1000 metres) 

3. Resurfacing of cement concrete road from Ujra Palli Junction to South Phase-I at 

Agatti (1000 metres) 

4. Resurfacing of cement concrete road from Light House Ujra Palli Junction Phase –

II at Agatti (1000 metres) 

5 Resurfacing of cement concrete road from Ujra Palli Junction to South Phase-II at 

Agatti (1000 metres) 
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